

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

**REV. DR. CHRISTOPHER ALAN BULLOCK,** :  
 :  
 **Plaintiff,** :  
 :  
 **v.** : **C.A.No. 20-674-CFC**  
 :  
 **GOVERNOR JOHN C. CARNEY, in his official** :  
 **capacity as the Governor of Delaware,** :  
 :  
 **Defendant.** :

**PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.**  
**STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)**  
**THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)**  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

**MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ATTORNEY AT LAW**  
**MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ESQ. (#3295)**  
2500 Grubb Road, Suite 240B  
Wilmington, DE 19810  
(302) 529-0121  
Martin@HaverlyLaw.com

**JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.**  
**THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (#942)**  
**RAEANN C. WARNER, ESQ. (#4931)**  
750 Shipyard Drive  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com  
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

**OF COUNSEL**  
**THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE**  
**JOHN W. WHITEHEAD, ESQ.**  
**DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK, ESQ.**  
P.O. Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482  
(434) 978-3888  
Legal@Rutherford.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: September 15, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 3

    A.    The Facts Until the Filing of the Defense Motion. . . . . 3

    B.    The Facts Since the Filing of the Defense Motion. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

    I.    THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT. . . . . 4

        A.    Introduction. . . . . 4

        B.    Mootness Defined. . . . . 5

        C.    A “Heavy,” “Formidable” and “Stringent” Burden  
            of Proof is On Defendant. . . . . 5

        D.    The “Capable of Repetition” and “Voluntary Cessation”  
            Exceptions. . . . . 6

            1.    Timing of the Change. . . . . 8

            2.    Defense of the Prior Misconduct. . . . . 10

        E.    Whether Declaratory Relief is Sought is Another Factor. . . . . 11

        F.    Defendant’s Pie Crust Promises. . . . . 12

        G.    Conclusion. . . . . 13

    II.   THE REQUIREMENTS OF EX PARTE YOUNG ARE  
          FULFILLED. . . . . 13

A.	Introduction. . . . .	13
B.	<u>Ex parte Young</u> . . . . .	14
1.	Prong One - Ongoing Violation of Federal Law. . . . .	15
2.	Prong Two - Plaintiff Seeks Prospective Relief From the Same. . . . .	15
a.	A Declaratory Judgment is a Prospective Remedy. . . . .	16
III.	SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION IS PROPER. . . . .	18
A.	§ 1367(c)(3) Does Not Apply. . . . .	18
B.	§ 1367(c)(1) Does Not Apply. . . . .	19
IV.	PLAINTIFF INVOKES HIS RIGHT TO AMEND. . . . .	20
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</u> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000). . . . .	5
<u>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Beazer East, Inc.</u> , 124 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . .	17
<u>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</u> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015). . . . .	14
<u>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</u> , 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016). . . . .	13
<u>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</u> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001). . . . .	5
<u>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Phila.</u> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013). . . . .	16
<u>Col. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976). . . . .	4
<u>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</u> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . .	7-10
<u>Del. Audubon Soc., Inc. v. Sec. of U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 612 F.Supp.2d 442 (D.Del. 2009). . . . .	10
<u>Del. Trust Co. v. Fitzmaurice</u> , 31 A.2d 383 (Del.Ch. 1943). . . . .	19
<u>Doe v. Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist.</u> , 759 F.Supp.2d 522 (D.Del. 2011). . . . .	19
<u>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</u> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014). . . . .	19
<u>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</u> , 568 Fed.Appx. 128 (3d Cir. 2014). . . . .	8
<u>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</u> , 880 F.Supp.2d 513 (D.Del. 2012). . . . .	8
<u>Dow Chem. Co. v. U.S., E.P.A.</u> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979). . . . .	11
<u>East Lake Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Tr. of the Peninsula-Del. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</u> , 731 A.2d 798 (Del. 1999). . . . .	19

<u>Fields v. Speaker of Penn. House of Reps.</u> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019). . . . .	8,10-11
<u>Figueroa v. Buccaneer Hotel, Inc.</u> , 188 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . .	20
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000). . . . .	6-7
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987). . . . .	5
<u>Hartness v. Penn. State Educ. Ass'n</u> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020). . . . .	11
<u>Kelly v. Maxum Specialty Ins. Group</u> , 868 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2017). . . . .	17
<u>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int'l. Union, Local 1000</u> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012). . . . .	5,7
<u>Mata v. Lynch</u> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015). . . . .	4
<u>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</u> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007). . . . .	16
<u>N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.</u> , 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	20
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969). . . . .	3,15
<u>Premier Comp Sols., LLC v. UPMC</u> , 970 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2020). . . . .	20
<u>Tr. of Pencader Presbyterian Church v. Gibson</u> , 22 A.2d 782 (Del. 1941). . . . .	19
<u>U.S. v. Gov't of V.I.</u> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004). . . . .	6-11,13
<u>U.S. v. Sanchez-Gomez</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1532 (2018). . . . .	5-6
<u>Va. Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart</u> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011). . . . .	15
<u>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Gov. of N.J.</u> , 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020). . . . .	14-15

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const., Art. III. . . . .	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. I. . . . .	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. . . . .	<u>passim</u>
Del. Const. Art. I, § 1. . . . .	19
Del. Const. Art. I, § 10. . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a). . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c). . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1). . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3). . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 2201. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202. . . . .	1,3,15,18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(2). . . . .	20
Fed.R.Evid. 408. . . . .	12
